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Response by Hart District Council to background paper for first EIP technical meeting on the draft delivery plan for the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area
Introduction

The following response incorporates the questions set out in the background paper produced to inform the EIP Assessor’s technical meetings on 21 to 23 November 2006. Hart District Council’s responses follow each question.

1) How comprehensive is the evidence base for the Delivery Plan?

What is the current status of the populations of woodlark, nightjar and Dartford Warbler and how has this changed over the last 10 years.  How reliable is the evidence that further recreational use of the SPA would have a detrimental impact on these populations?  Is it appropriate to rely on studies done on the Dorset Heaths in developing an approach for the Thames Basin Heaths SPA?

Hart Response: 
Hart’s view is that this is an issue that should be addressed primarily by Natural England. However, nature is fairly consistent and therefore any natural affect observed in Dorset is likely to be manifest in Hampshire, Surrey & Dorset. The Dorset heathlands are much less utilised than those of the TBH. Dorset benefits from beaches, cliff top walks, and National Trust and English Heritage land that is open to the public, providing large and attractive areas of alternative natural greenspace. Consequently the pressure on some of the TBH heaths is likely to be greater, but the controlled studies are still valid. Published studies show that all three Annex 1 species are negatively affected by recreational disturbance. The precautionary approach would imply that the results of the least favourable study regarding adverse impact be taken in the absence of a valid TBH study. 

It is understood that volunteer studies from the Bourley and Long Valley show that there has been a marked decline in the territories of the Dartford Warbler between 2003 & 2006. This has been attributed to

· The reduction by fire of the area of suitable habitat

· Natural deterioration of habitat on some parts of the site

· Inappropriate habitat management

Conversely, it is also understood from volunteer studies that, in general, the populations of all three Annex 1species have in fact increased over the past 10 years, primarily because the weather has been favourable. However, the evidence that further recreational use of the SPA would have a detrimental impact on these populations is based on properly controlled studies. The fact that these studies were carried out on sites outside the SPA does not necessarily invalidate their findings.
2) Does the Plan correctly interpret the requirements of the Habitats Regulations and the European Directives on which is it based?

Is the Plan’s approach to assessing the likely significant impact correct or do the Regulations allow greater flexibility?


Hart Response: 

Hart takes the view that the Draft Delivery Plan cannot be assumed to have fully interpreted the relevant requirements in the current absence of an Appropriate Assessment.
3) What impact is further housing development likely to have on the TBH SPA and how robust is the evidence that such impact would be significant?

Will further housing give rise to additional recreational pressure on the SPA and more particularly on the bird populations it supports?  Would additional housing actually lead to increased population levels living within 5 kilometres of the SPA?  How robust is the Plan’s assessment of the projected increase in numbers of people living within the affected area?  Does it take sufficient account of the trends in household size?  Does the Plan take adequate account of the current condition of the SPA or the fact that there is no public access or very limited public access to almost one third of the SPA which is owned by the Ministry of Defence?  Does the Plan take sufficient account of the different character of different parts of the SPA and the implications that this might have in respect of recreational impact.

Hart Response: 

Hart recognises that there is a body of evidence that relates residential population size to adverse impact on the habitat and, in particular, to the Annexe 1 species. It also recognises that the average household size in Hart is 2.5, higher than the south-eastern England average of below 2.4 (from 2001 Census). 
The requirement of the directives is for the SPA to be protected in perpetuity. The current trend is towards more smaller households. However, there can be no certainty that household sizes might not rise in the future, for example in response to a lack of affordable housing locally. Population growth is therefore not necessarily directly related to residential development, although densities are inevitably increasing. 
Although the Delivery Plan concentrates on the adverse impact of pets this is not the only mechanism tied to residential development that can act upon the SPA. Arson is a factor that has a demonstrable impact upon the breeding success of Annex 1 birds on the SPA. Arson is often associated with activities of unaccompanied children who visit the heath on bike or foot. The reduction in household size is linked to an increase in numbers of single-parent families which may well include children.

Also general wear and tear through such recreational uses by walkers, mountain bikes and scramble bikes also have an incremental impact on the SPA. The level of such recreational usage is more related to the demographic of the population rather than the size of a household.
The plan does not take sufficient account of the current state of the SPA habitat, which could be much improved if additional funds were available. 
It may be misleading to say that there is no public access to one third of the SPA. It is understood that only one site, Colony Bog, is closed entirely to public access. Others have restrictions during military training but are open for permissive access when training is not in progress. But it is also important to recognise that the most sensitive areas of the SPA (those supporting the Annex 1 birds) are also those preferred by the public – i.e. the open heathland areas. These attract more people than the woodland areas because they are considered more attractive and safer.

4) Would all forms of residential development have a similar impact on the SPA or should the type of development be a consideration?

Would flats give rise to greater recreational pressure than houses with gardens?  What are the implications of other types of residential development such as residential homes for the elderly, boarding schools, hostels, houses in multiple occupation?  Is the Plan’s approach to these appropriate? 

Hart Response: 

Any increase in accommodation can be argued to have a likely increase in recreational pressure on the SPA. Even high dependency nursing home residents will have visitors drawn to them. These visitors may very well use the SPA as a place to relax between visiting ‘shifts’.

However, in general, some development types are likely to be more damaging than others. Residential homes, for example, would be less damaging than an estate of small houses.

5) Has the requirement to apply an 'in-combination' test been correctly interpreted and applied?

Would all housing have a significant adverse affect “in combination”?  Is this the same or different to a cumulative effect?

Hart Response: 
Hart considers that the strategic level of risk assessment should be the responsibility of SEERA and this must inform local housing allocations. An individual additional household may arguably have a de minimis impact on the SPA, however a thousand additional households almost certainly would have a significant adverse impact, if not compensated for. The in combination test should be carried out and should take the cumulative effect into account.. 

6) Should the Delivery Plan give more guidance on the balance between the potential techniques that could mitigate the impact on the SPA?

At the moment the Delivery Plan is primarily directed at the provision of SANGs.  Should it give more guidance on the role other mitigation techniques might play?  Should it identify thresholds for assessing the likelihood of any particular project having a significant effect on features of interest within the SPA.

Hart Response: 
Improving in perpetuity the management of the SPA habitat would be an essential part of any ‘mitigation’ scheme. The Delivery Plan has given little guidance on how this could be effectively delivered and funded. In perpetuity would have to be seen to be a considerable period of time, otherwise a development would have a ‘latent’ impact that would mean that it would be in violation of the Habitats Regulations.

It is understood that ornithologists maintain that with improved habitat management, the TBH SPA sites could hold higher populations of Annex 1 birds and be able to handle higher levels of recreational pressure. This would require significant management intervention and appropriate funding mechanisms.

Reducing the attractiveness and usage of existing heathland by, for example, restricting access, would be viewed as a significant reduction in quality of life for many local residents and would attract considerable opposition. The carrot approach is therefore preferable to the stick. 

7) What evidence is there that provision of SANGs will effectively mitigate any adverse impact on the integrity of SPA?

Is providing alternative space likely to reduce pressure on the SPA?  What evidence is there that people will use the alternative space?

Hart Response: 

The attractiveness of the SPA is often cited as offering “a large wild open space”. Such attributes do not match with those of formal open space or even some country parks. So it is going to be difficult to demonstrate that a particular scheme is going to attract sufficient recreational users away from the SPA. The SPA will continue to offer a very high amenity value because of its distinctive heathland characteristics. These  are special places – wild, beautiful, open etc. They are recognised as being safe, particularly by women, and children like them because they are ‘adventure playgrounds’.
It should be possible to create alternative and attractive semi-natural spaces of varying landscape character that will draw and accommodate people and their recreational needs, thus relieving pressure on the SPA. The creation of such spaces is likely to require substantial investment for acquisition, sensitive landscape design and robust implementation. The ongoing need for effective management, including ranger services, will also require significant funding.
It is not seen as practicable to make more intensive use of existing formal or semi-formal parks, sports pitches or open spaces in this respect as these have their own value and are unlikely to draw users from the SP
8) Is it possible to deliver sufficient alternative open space (SANGS) of suitable quality in appropriate and accessible locations at an acceptable cost and within the necessary time frame? 

The recent study on mitigation land suggests that sufficient alternative open space exists.  However, is this readily available?  It is located in places where it would meet the needs of future populations and be sufficiently attractive to divert people from using the SPA for recreation. Has adequate consideration been given to all potential alternative sites?  What is the likely level of work that would be required to make the alternative sites suitable and how much would it cost?  Can the land be provided within the necessary time frame?

Hart Response:
The LUC Study identifying Suitable Areas of Natural Greenspace (SANGS) appears to be extremely optimistic in its findings, even after an initial consultation resulting in exclusions from the original list. The table below represents an initial assessment of the likely suitability for delivery of LUC identified SANGS (as in Table 3.7 of the LUC report) within Hart. It does not take any account of potential mechanisms or resources required to implement the delivery.
	
	2 – 4 ha
	4 – 12 ha
	12 – 20 ha
	20 – 40 ha
	> 40 ha
	TOTALS

	LUC proposals
	51 ha / 19
	97 ha / 15
	101 ha / 7
	209 ha / 7
	989 ha / 11
	1448 ha / 59

	HDC Probable
	26 ha / 10
	15 ha / 3
	30 ha / 2
	89 ha / 3
	175 ha / 2
	335 ha / 20

	HDC Possible
	5 ha / 2
	24 ha / 4
	18 ha / 1
	37 ha / 1
	330 ha / 3
	414 ha / 11

	HDC unlikely
	10 ha / 4
	29 ha / 4
	40 ha / 3
	22ha / 1
	234 ha / 3
	335 ha / 15

	HDC unsuitable
	9 ha / 3
	29 ha / 4
	12 ha / 1
	60 ha / 2
	248 ha / 3
	358 ha / 13 


Magnet or Interceptor site suitability:

EN recognises that, for sites to function as SANGS, they must have attributes to act as Magnets or Interceptors. These are a combination of location, accessibility, attractiveness and capacity. Whilst location is necessarily fixed, it may be feasible to enhance the latter three attributes but this would be dependent upon investment of resources to varying extents. Where location is distant from population centres or easy access, the likelihood of SANGS delivery must be very limited or non-existent.

Privately owned land

Some sites are in private ownership and are either very unlikely to be opened up to public access or are being promoted by landowners recognising potentially enhanced land values through sales to enable public open space usage. The former are unlikely to be delivered as SANGS. The latter are likely to incur substantial costs in acquisition, appropriate landscape design and treatment and ongoing management. Whilst this may be addressed through developer contributions in the long term, many or most  affected authorities do not have the necessary funds in place either immediately or in the short term to implement such programmes. 

Conflicts of interest



A number of the identified sites are SSSIs, Sites of Importance to Nature Conservation, grazed farmland, MoD training areas, forestry plantations, formal sports pitches or substantial water areas. Informal public use of such land will necessarily be severely constrained either by sensitivity to disturbance, health and safety or lack of accessibility, particularly in comparison with open heathland. These conflicts of interest would require substantial management intervention and resources and may reduce their overall attractiveness to those users who would prefer the heathland environment.

Suitability of sites

Some of the sites are formal sports pitches, as noted above, or other semi-formal parks which are not suitable as SANGS.  A number of the identified sites have been rejected by English Nature as being unsuitable within the terms of the delivery plan following detailed site analysis and inspections. In some cases, these rejections might be overcome through ‘improvements’ to access, landscape treatment and management but clear guidance on these matters has not been forthcoming and sources of funding required are not in place. Furthermore, some of the identified sites are already in effective use as semi-natural greenspace and have little or no capacity to accept additional users.

Conclusion

The LUC Report represents a creditable attempt to audit and quantify areas of land that have potential to become SANGS, given the time and data constraints of the brief. It contains valuable information that may be used to carry out more detailed analysis and greater certainty of delivery. Its key finding, however, that there appears to be adequate land available to support proposed housing in the SE Plan, whilst addressing English Nature’s requirements for alternative natual greenspace, should not be relied upon without further detailed analysis of the sites at a local level. Early studies indicate that the likely number and area of SANGS withim Hart would be very substantially below those indicated in the LUC Report. Moreover, the mechanisms and resources for delivering most of the sites that may be suitable are not in place and remain unclear. 

In particular, Hart has no funds available for land acquisition and improvement and is significantly lacking in the skills and resources to carry out such work or the resultant ongoing management and maintenance.

9) What mechanisms could be used to ensure such open space is provided?  Should it be provided before development takes place or within a specified time span of development commencing? 

How will the alternative land be acquired, particularly where landowners are not willing to sell it?  Who will be responsible for its improvement and subsequent maintenance?  When should the land be made available and in what condition?  Should it be in place before development takes place or when building works start on site or before the first residents move in or within a specified period of completion of the development?

Hart Response:

To comply with the Directive and the terms of the Delivery Plan, it is understood that the land must be in place and fully laid out as alternative greenspace with adequate public access and appropriate characteristics that will attract users prior to the occupation of new housing. 

This is complicated by the need for different sizes of land being needed to provide for different activities and users in disparate locations (in combination). An ongoing strategic overview will be essential to maintain a balance between SANGS becoming available in appropriate sizes and locations against new housing occupation.
Mechanisms for acquisition are unclear and CPOs are not necessarily likely to deliver appropriate land in a timely manner. External (Exchequer?) funding to purchase (possibly at enhanced values) seems the most effective means of acquiring appropriate land, coupled with additional funding for works and long term (in perpetuity) management. Provided appropriate management and public access are assured, the land might be acquired and managed by any ‘responsible’ body. 
10) Is the Zonal approach set out in EN’s draft delivery plan appropriate?  

a)   
Are the Zones set at the right distances?

b)   
Is the way the distances are measured appropriate?

c) 
What level of use is actually made of the SPA for recreational purposes by people living in the zones?

d)

What level of use is generated from outside the zones?

e)  
How far do the patterns of use vary in different parts of the area?

Hart Response: 

The zones are based on visitor survey data and Hart is not able to make much comment on this. However, the surveys do not appear to include data regarding visits by unaccompanied children, who may have a significant impact on the SPA.

The straight line distances for zone calculations take no account of actual travel. It is understood that existing survey data has been based on straight line / crow flight distances. However, data based upon journey times by foot, bicycle, horse and vehicle would seem more representative of people (and animal) choices. 

Hart in particular has a number of significant barriers to travel, including railway, motorway and canal features. Whilst the Delivery Plan states that these can be taken into account when considering individual developments, it would seem more realistic for zones to be based upon distances of actual passable routes, as calculated from GIS route data (e.g. OSCAR). This would result in significantly different (and tighter) boundaries to zones in many cases.

11) Is the basis on which the suggested 16 and 8 ha greenspace land mitigation standards for development in the 2 km and 5 km zones have been calculated sufficiently robust? 

Is it appropriate to use the NPFA standards?  Are there other suitable methods for assessing the levels of alternative open space?

Hart Response:
Engllish Nature make it clear in 5.12.4 of the Delivery Plan that

 “The standards should not be presented in a way that makes them appear to be more sophisticated or more accurate than they are, because this would be misleading. Rather, the standards are set at a level which reflects the evidence and professional judgement available, and will be subject to public discussion, and, if adopted, monitoring.”

The Delivery Plan appears to be basing the 16 ha standard largely upon analysis and negotiations relating to the QE2 Barracks development proposals in Hart District (currently under Appeal). In 5.10.8, the Plan notes:

“The conclusions are: 

• That QEII provides an example of a development in which the applicants were able and prepared to offer a comprehensive package of measures, consistent with the delivery plan and an example of current and relevant evidence of open space provision proposed as mitigation for development close to the SPA. Provision of SANGs in this case equates to approximately 18 ha per 1000 people based on national population figures. It is important to note that this provision was new open space e.g. areas which had not previously been open to the public. 

• That the open space suggested as mitigation at QE II was on its own not considered sufficient mitigation to avert damage from the SPA, and a range of additional supporting access management measures on and adjacent to the SPA were proposed to achieve this. This is consistent with the combined approach of on-site and off-site measures taken through the Delivery Plan (see section 2). 

• That the open space standards in this case were aimed at mitigating the effects of use of the SPA by residents of the new development and to reduce current visitor use of the SPA. They therefore extended beyond what would have been required for the development alone, in terms of new greenspace provision. As new greenspace alone is unlikely to have a sufficient mitigating effect, as discussed in section 2, it is considered that the complementary on-site measures proposed would be required regardless of the amount of SANGs provided to manage those residents who would still seek to use the SPA.”

Some commentators have pointed out that the 16 ha figure appears to have stemmed from the amount of land being offered in the so called “Southern Area” which was 50.5 ha for 1,132 new dwellings. 50.5 ha was the amount of land that was available – it was not an area scientifically derived.


EN would appear to have taken this base and then applied the precautionary principle and data from visitor surveys to propose the 16 ha and 8 ha standards and have noted the need for additional management intervention. This is set out below:

“5.12.2   Reflecting the visitor surveys and the precautionary principle, we propose that a) a greenspace standard of 16 ha per 1000 new population is adopted as the minimum required to provide an effective avoidance measure in Zone B, and b) that comparable visitor management considerations (on-site and off-site) need to be adopted through strategic planning (ie not necessarily linked to specific developments) in parallel with offsite greenspace delivery. This provision is also in line with that proposed in the two examples, adjusted to take account of the QE11 aim to mitigate for existing as well as new pressure on the SPA. 

5.12.3 SANGs provision in Zone C would be set at a minimum 8 ha per 1000 new population standard. This reflects the fact that the percentage of people visiting the SPA, both in absolute terms and relative to the scale of population, is lower than for Zone B, and more alternative sites are already available at closer or equal distance to the SPA in Zone C. “

Other Models for Space Standards

With regard to the NPFA standards, these have been superseded by the guidance in PPG17. This refers to the need for local assessments and standard setting when determining standards for quantity of provision for natural greenspace. It also refers to the EN ANGSt model as a useful tool in this respect.
The English Nature Accessible Natural Greenspace Standards Model 
English Nature believes that local authorities should consider the provision of natural areas as part of a balanced policy to ensure that local communities have access to an appropriate mix of greenspaces providing for a range of recreational needs. English Nature recommends that provision should be made of at least 2ha of accessible natural greenspace per 1000 population according to a system of tiers into which sites of different sizes fit: 

• no person should live more than 300m from their nearest area of natural greenspace; 

• there should be at least one accessible 20ha site within 2km from home; 

• there should be one accessible 100ha site within 5km; 

• there should be one accessible 500ha site within 10km. 

It is accepted that this model is not designed to address the avoidance of adverse effects on an SPA, rather to set standards for access to semi-natural greenspace to inform PPG17 requirements generally. The Delivery Plan makes it clear that these requirements should not necessarily count towards ‘SPA Avoidance Land’, although the provision of new land provided under planning obligations in accordance with PPG17 requirements might be suitable to be included in part. 

This model does, however, raise the question of how the ANGSt model fits with the SPA Delivery Plan standards within the TBH area of influence. 

Conclusion

The basis for the 16 ha and 8 ha standards appear to be based upon an interpretation of the precautionary approach as much as or possibly more than upon scientific data. However, under the circumstances, this may well be  the most appropriate response to comply with the terms of the Habitats Directive.
12) Are the minimum sizes for SANGS and the proportion of total SANGS provision by area appropriate?

Is the definition of minimum sizes and maximum distances in section 7 of the Delivery Plan appropriate?  What is the basis for the definition?  Is the recommended make up of total SANGS provision by area appropriate?  Is it necessary to be as prescriptive as to the make up and size of the individual areas?

Hart Response:
With regards to the minimal size of SANGs then Natural England appear to have a robust scientific argument in that they have statistical data on the length of walks undertaken by visitors to the SPA. It is this data that underpins the minimal size requirement.

13) What contribution can on site mitigation make to addressing the impact of additional housing?  How should this be addressed in the Delivery Plan?

Given that sizeable areas of the SPA do not currently support heathland vegetation what scope is there for improving the situation for ground nesting birds by on site management?  What techniques could be considered?  How should this be covered in the Plan?  Could on-site mitigation be sufficient in its own right or in combination with accessibility management to offset the impact of further housing growth in the vicinity of the SPA and if so would this be a more appropriate approach?

Hart Response:
Heathland management certainly would act to improve the state of the SPA. It is seen as a critical requirement if the adverse affect of an increase in population is to be avoided. However, Hart supports the Delivery Plan position that this is an additional requirement on top of the provision of open space. It must be adequately funded ‘in perpetuity’. 

Key requirements for on site mitigation are:

1) Habitat management to ensure that the sites are in appropriate condition. If they are, they will hold more annex 1 species and be more robust to disturbance. There are large areas of the SPA which are currently totally unsuitable for Annex 1 birds. These could be restored to heathland.

2) Visitor management to help prevent fires and disturbance of the most sensitive areas. Fires are a major problem. Wardening is probably the only feasible solution.

3) These on-site mitigation measures require additional funding and monitoring / implementation resources which are not currently in place and may not be effectively forthcoming from landowners. 

14) Could the impact be addressed by managing access to the SPA more effectively?  Would controlling access be appropriate?  How could it be best achieved?  Are there effective means for controlling ownership of dogs and cats?

What impact can be made by managing visitor access (e.g. closing or re-siting of car parks, footpaths etc)?  Should seasonal access restrictions be considered in certain areas?  Are there other ways of controlling the impacts of cats and dogs?

Hart Response:
Limiting access to the SPA would result in a considerable backlash from the general public and would be seen as detrimental to the local quality of life. Over 700 people attended the meeting of Hart’s planning control meeting to decide the QEB application. The considerable size of the audience was in part because the developer was proposing that one of the most popular local SPA car parks be restricted in capacity. To be effective the restriction in access would have to be effective in perpetuity. Public resistance would be extremely strong – such restrictions could not be adequately policed and such mitigation could therefore be held to be unsound.

Physical measures to restrict access would probably be of limited effectiveness, particularly in respect of non car users, including cats, local children, walkers and dog walkers. Car users might find alternative parking spaces, thus potentially introducing pressures to areas previously relatively undisturbed. The concentration of cars in designated parking areas does allow for more effective visitor management, using ‘honeypot’ and desire line approaches.
15) Are there other techniques which should be considered either as an alternative or in combination with SANGS, on-site mitigation and accessibility management?

Hart Response:

1) Co-ordinated warden and ranger services and skills. 

2) Co-ordinated management plans for habitat restoration and conservation and recreational use. 

3) External funding for land acquisition, landscape treatment and ongoing management. 

4) Mechanisms to enable disparate and relevant development, including small-scale windfall sites, to contribute effectively to the costs of the overall programme (e.g. tariff-based S.106 agreements).

16) What period should the Delivery Plan cover and what would be the most appropriate process for its incorporation into planning policy?

The Delivery Plan is an informal document should it be subject to wider consultation in order to give it ownership and legitimacy?

Hart Response

It would be helpful for the Delivery Plan to cover the period of the RSS, e.g. to 2026, whilst making it clear that its underlying objective is to enable protection for the SPA in perpetuity. 
The Plan should include provision for regular monitoring and review as necessary.

The Plan would need to incorporate proposals for long-term management of both the SPA and SPA impact avoidance land, both of which would be matters of public interest. It would also need to address issues that cross LPA boundaries. How this might be done and by what body or bodies remains unclear.

Compiled by Ian Phillips, Planning Policy Manager
Hart District Council

26 October 2006
The technical meeting is not intended to be the place to submit lengthy legal arguments.  Nevertheless in the light of the representations made it is considered that the Delivery Plan’s interpretation of the requirements of the Habitat Regulations should be explored.
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